

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
GREGORY LEMELSON and LEMELSON CAPITAL	)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-11926-PBS
MANAGEMENT, LLC,	)	
	)	
Defendants,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
THE AMVONA FUND, LP,	)	
	)	
Relief Defendant	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	ii
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	1
<b>II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....</b>	5
<b>A. Fr. Emmanuel’s Published Analysis of Ligand.....</b>	5
<b>B. Ligand’s Discussions Mocking Fr. Emmanuel and His Beliefs and Evidencing an Intent to Prevent Him from Expressing His Opinions.....</b>	5
<b>C. Ligand Lobbied the Commission to Bring an Enforcement Action Against Fr. Emmanuel with the Assistance of Counsel who has Connections to the Commission and Received Preferential Treatment During the Investigation.....</b>	7
<b>D. The Complaint Contained a Number of Errors, Some of Which Were Copied Directly from Ligand’s Presentations.....</b>	11
<b>E. Subsequent Pleadings Relevant to the Issue of Selective Enforcement.....</b>	12
<b>III. ARGUMENT.....</b>	13
<b>A. The Cases the Commission Cites to Argue that It Regularly Pursues “Market Manipulation” Cases Similar to this One are so Easily Distinguishable that it Demonstrates the Unprecedented Nature of the Present Claims.....</b>	13
<b>B. The Facts Here Permit Defendants to Pursue their Bias and Selective Enforcement Defense.....</b>	16
<b>IV. CONCLUSION.....</b>	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Cine SK8, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta</i> , 507 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Ginorio v. Contreras</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.P.R. 2006).....	20
<i>Ginorio v. Contreras</i> , Civ. No. 03-2317, 2008 WL 11424136 (D.P.R. June 13, 2008).....	20
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 1392 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	16
<i>Mosdos Chofetz Chaim, Inc. v. Village of Wesley Hills</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>Norton v. Autoridad de Acueductos y Alcantarillados</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 396 (D.P.R. 2012).....	18, 20
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962).....	18
<i>Perkins v. Brigham &amp; Women's Hosp.</i> , 78 F.3d 747 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>Rubinovitz v. Rogato</i> , 60 F.3d 906 (1st Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Al Jibori</i> , 90 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Tuitt</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D. Mass. 1999).....	19
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	16
